



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 16473/2025

SHER SINGH YADAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Samir Malik and Mr.
Nishant Sharma, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Gourav Mishra SPC with
Ms. Aishani Naraina, Advocates with Mr.
Vinod Sawant Law Officer CRPF, Insp.
Athurv CRPF, Mr. Ramniwas Yadav CRPF.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **30.10.2025**

1. The petitioner challenges removal from service.
2. Issue notice to show cause as to why rule nisi be not issued.
3. Notice is accepted on behalf of the respondents by Mr. Gourav Mishra.
4. Counter affidavit, if any, may be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within four weeks thereof.
5. Re-notify for disposal in the supplementary list on 27 January



2026.

6. In the meanwhile, both sides are directed to place on record short notes of their respective submissions not exceeding four pages each, with cross reference to relevant PDF page numbers, after exchanging copies with each other at least a week in advance of the next date of hearing.

C.HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

OCTOBER 30, 2025/pa