



\$~70

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16473/2025**

SHER SINGH YADAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Nishant Sharma, Mr. Vinayak
Dubey Advs

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Gaurav Mishra CGSC alongwith
Ms. Aishani Naitain GP, Ms. Priyanka
Mishra, Adv.
Mr Ajay Pal Law Officer, Insp
Athurv, Mr Ramniwas Yadav CRPF

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

18.02.2026

CM APPL. 11094/2026

1. This application has been filed with the following prayers:

“In view of the above facts and circumstances, it is most respectfully prayed that this Hon'ble Court may graciously be pleased to:

- a) Grant leave/permission to the Petitioner to place on record his accompanying medical documents as **Annexure P-18**, and*
- b) Pass such other and further orders as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case.”*

2. Noting the contents in the application, we allow the same and take on record the documents as filed by the petitioner along with this application.



3. Copy thereof, be given to the learned counsel for the respondents.
4. The application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 16473/2025

5. We have heard the learned counsel for the parties. To enable the learned counsel for the respondents take instructions, on the aspect as the petitioner has been dismissed from service on the ground of unauthorised absence whether, his case can be considered as of discharge, to enable him to get the benefit of service put in by him for the purpose of pension as per rules which may include invalid and disability pension.
6. List before the Court on 24.03.2026. The date, i.e., 27.04.2026 stands cancelled.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

FEBRUARY 18, 2026

tg